AMENDMENT NO

Purchase Order NO. 

FOR

This purchase order was issued on to Carlson Communications hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This contract is hereby extended through December 31, 2005.

2. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A to this Amendment:

3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $5,000 for a revised purchase order amount of $10,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



Carlson Communications



Authorized Signature 

Date













(Name and Title)



Mailing Address















            



Mailing Address

Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 





City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   

By: 







        Mayor/Elected Official
Date

Purchase Order ________

Amendment #1

Exhibit A

Scope of Services

Develop media roll out for 10-year plan to end homelessness to achieve the following goals:

· Announce the existence of the 10-year plan to end homelessness

· Announce some numerical targets to measure future success

· Explain concept of “housing first” model for chronically homeless

· Inform how solving chronic homeless problem will help with other homelessness, including families

· Encourage giving to non-profits working on homelessness

· Get buy-in from business community, neighborhoods, churches and other external groups on the plan

Plan and organize Initial roll out event to include the following:

· Create a visual event that will appeal to both print and broadcast media

· Provide specific, numerical targets for ending chronic homelessness to media that they can measure later (next year)

· Provide specific non-profits to media to solicit donations

· Create message/materials that simply explain:

1. The chronic homeless problem 

2. How the plan solves chronic homelessness

3. How solving chronic can help other kinds of homelessness

· Use business and community leaders as spokespeople at events

· Approach one media outlet (the Oregonian) prior to others to give them a chance to write a bigger story

Develop follow up events to continue interest in the roll out of the 10-year plan.  Such events could include:

1. Family homelessness event/announcement—ask people to contribute & help in spirit of holiday

2. Church announcement—sponsorship of XX number of homeless people by Portland churches (coordinate with EMO; include outreach to church newsletters as well as media)

3. Announcement of additional funding from foundations/other groups

4. One-year Homelessness Report Card event (update the plan/report progress); hold this annually 

5. Other press events per community partner involvement (the contract signing event, etc.)

6. I still like the idea of some formal “signing” ceremony.  Having all of the major stakeholders get together to sign a symbolic contract to implement different parts of the plan.  

7. Speech or forum on homelessness? Maybe we could do something in conjunction with PBA, or City Club, or neighborhood associations? Or all of the above?

Budget:  $5,000

Schedule of actions and payments:

December 20 event:

Tour and determine first rollout event site: 
December 2

Start drafting media materials, talking points:
December 2

Media materials circulated for comment:

December 8

Final media materials:



December 16

Speakers, attendees invited:


December 10

Schedule of speakers, speakers prepped:
December 16

News advisory issued about event:

December 16

Call downs to media



December 17

Manager event details:



Ongoing up to December 20

First payment




$1000

Other events/outreach:

Draft communications plan for 2005:

January 15 

Second Payment



$1,000

Coordinate other events & outreach:

Ongoing through 2005

Announce other events to media:

Ongoing through 2005

Other payments:  



$500 - 1,000 for each additional event

